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Oregon Department of Fish & Wildlife 
Town Hall Budget Meeting 

April 30, 2012 
Quality Inn & Conference Center 

Wilsonville, Oregon 
 
 

ODFW Staff 
Salem Headquarters: Roy Elicker, Debbie Colbert, Roger Furman, Rick Hargrave 
NW Region: Chris Wheaton, Linda Lytle 

Oregon State Police 
Lt. Wilson, Sgt. Allori, Sgt. Shugart, Cpt. Samuels 

 
Meeting started at 7:05 p.m.  
 
Welcome – Elicker 

  
Agenda: 

Staff and public introductions (17 members of the public attended) 
 
Agency  

• Reviewed the handout and ODFW Mission, Priorities and Principles 
(Director Elicker) 

 
• NW Region Review (Wheaton) 
• Explanation of watershed structure 
• Highlights 

o WWM settlement 
o Recovery plans for ESA fish 
o Black tailed deer plan implementation 
o Chum and bull trout reintroductions 

  
• OSP Review (Samuels) 

o Enforces laws 
o Division makeup 
o CEP 
o License and tag fees fund enforcement costs 
o Regions (3) 

    
Budgets 

• Current ODFW budget snapshot (Colbert) 
  

• OSP (Samuels) 
Q How is the ATV enforcement moving along? 
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A Oregon State Parks & Recreation funds 2 troopers for ATV enforcement. 
OSP spreads the work throughout the field troopers checking ATVers on 
state and federal lands 

 
Q Is additional funds worth the work? 
A Yes 

 
• Trends in hunting and angling participation (Pages 20-21 of handout) 

 
Q How much does non-resident decline represent? 
A Get back to you, don’t have specifics (see p. 16) 

Oregon doesn’t have a big non-resident marketing strategy compared to 
western states (Idaho, Wyoming, Montana, Colorado, Utah) 

 
• Ending Balance 

o ODFW is on track to following through with commitment for no 
fee increases for six years with $13million in ending balance for 
operating capital. 

o If ODFW goes an additional 2 years will end the eight years with 
an $18million gap.  

o If ODFW does go 8 years, will need to start trimming programs 
now.  

o EBAC is concerned that if do go 8 years the public will have 
sticker shock at next fee increase.  

o OSP (re HB2501) at 6 years there could be loss of 7 troopers.  
o If go 8 years will be worse.  
o For OSP, doesn’t take into account the Lottery Funds (LF) lost for 

truck/boats/equipment, etc.  
o Clarification – OSP still gets LF bit cannot make capital 

expenditures with LF dollars. 
 

• Building the 13-15 budget 
o Governor’s 10-year plan (budget cycle) v. current 2 year 
o 6 key policy areas for budgets 

 Education 
 Healthy people 
 Economy and jobs 
 Healthy environment 
 Safety 
 Improving government 

 
Budget presentation Q&A  
Q - Unclear why agency gets same furlough as other agencies (GF). Is money saved 
at ODFW backfilled into the GF? 
A - Furloughs negotiated statewide. License funds saved at ODFW stays in the 
ending balance. Not funding other state government. 
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Q - Idea of putting off fee increase leads to across the board cost cutting. What 
percentage of fees goes to non-angler services and would it force greater distribution 
of fees? That is to say, the bulk of enforcement comes from sport fees, but services 
provided for entire state. If reduce expenditures more – would the fees be less to sport 
services? 
A - OSP gets other funding to run other enforcement (i.e. Lottery, DEQ). OSP also 
gets GF to covers services (traffic, warrants, etc.). An ODFW reduction would equal 
a reduction in Fish and Wildlife Enforcement. 
 
Q - Was Sea Lion hazing on the Willamette with temporary employees supposed to 
take place this year? 
A - Yes 
 
Q - Did the hiring freeze prevent the hazing from happening? Could current 
permanent staff be trained so temporaries would not have to be hired? 
A -Yes. Current staff are the busiest in the state for a fish district. A re-prioritization 
of resources (staff) would need to occur. Amount of staff and staff time needed for a 
successful hazing program could not happen with current permanent staff with out 
other priorities being impacted. 
 
Q - How is the budget for trappers? (USDA, Wildlife Services) 
A - In the 2011-13 budget ODFW and ODA had an increase of $220,000 each from 
the GF. For the 13-15 budget cycle, do not know yet how much ODFW and ODA 
will be funded. Wildlife Services is important to ODFW and ODA. 
 
Q - Need that much ($220,000 for Wildlife Services) and more. Wildlife Services has 
more to do with wolves and cougars. Expenses have gone up. County budget are 
lower than in years past. 
A - ODFW knows they will hear about this topic in LaGrande and Coos Bay. ODFW 
is on the same page. Few GF dollars to ODFW goes for the trappers. The amount that 
goes to Wildlife Services in 2013-15 depends on the amount of GF budgeted by 
Legislature in 2013-15 
 
Q - At last EBAC saw list of draft POPs. Would like to see the narrative. What is 
ODFW doing on the Legislative Concepts? 
A - Director Elicker reminded everyone what POPs and Legislative Concepts are. 
Committed to getting those out as soon as they are available. 
 
Q - Has ODFW come up with an revenue generation ideas? 
A -Quality Waters Program. This program might generate additional fees. Task force 
is being developed. Also looking at non-resident hunters to see if decline levels out or 
continues. Debbie& Roy– currently field staff spending time on non-license reviews. 
Looking to see if project proponents could cover some of those costs. Some larger 
proponents already do. Would require legislative approval. 
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Q - Could deferred maintenance be charged to the ending balance that is above the 
$13 million needed for operating capital? 
A -Yes. Would need to determine on what. ODFW has many aging hatchery 
structures. Would need to determine highest priorities. 
 
Q - ODFW has a program for hunters to apply for big horn sheep tags. Should get a 
similar program to pay for sea lion harvest. 
A-Take prohibited by federal laws.  
 
Q -  The Eastern Stellar has been identified as being eligible for ESA removal. Can 
that happen for California Sea Lions? 
A - NOAA has approved the request to remove the E. Stellar from the ESA. Now 
must go through the public process which takes year. It will be even more years 
before can do the same with C. Sea Lions. 
 
Q - Now that the two pole endorsement has been in effect for a couple of years is it 
successful and is ODFW looking to expand it? 
A - ODFW knows its popular. Need to check on the revenue generated from sales.  
 
Comments & Discussion Captured on Flip Charts 
Concerned that expenditure reductions will weigh more against angling/hunters 
license dollars if department pursues a eight year plan rather than the six year 
approach. 
 
If no fee increase until 2016 will impact charter fees. Will have to charge more to 
customers which will decrease participation. Reduction in fishing area from 40 
fathoms line to 30 fathoms line to get fish. Cannot fish where the fish are, but raise 
the rates. 
 
More funding for trapping (USDA, Wildlife Services) in future budget cycles. 
 

 
Meeting adjourned at 8:21 p.m. 
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Oregon Department of Fish & Wildlife 
Town Hall Budget Meeting 

May 1, 2012 
Blue Mtn. Conference Center 

La Grande, Oregon 
 
ODFW Staff 
Salem Headquarters: Roy Elicker, Debbie Colbert 
NE Region: Bruce Eddy, Tracy Wyllie 
Grande Ronde Watershed: Nick Myatt, Vic Coggins, Leonard Erickson, Russ Morgan 
La Grande Fish Research: Deb Eddy 
Commissioner Bobby Levy 
  
Oregon State Police Staff 
Cpt. Samuels, Lt. Anderson, Sgt. Brown, Sgt. Cyr, Sgt. Hawkins  
 
Meeting started at 7:05 p.m. 
 
Welcome – Elicker 
 
Agenda: 
 
Staff & Public Introductions (12 members of the public attended including La Grande 
Mayor Daniel Pokorney) 
 

• Reviewed the handout and ODFW Mission, Principles and Priorities (Director 
Elicker) 

 
• NE Region Review - (Eddy) 

o Explanation of watershed structure  
o NE Region Highlights 

 Hunter Access  
 Cougar target areas 
 Wolf Plan – How we will deal with wolves as they move into the state 

from ID and WA 
 Spring Chinook and Steelhead Fisheries 
 Mule Deer Initiative 
 Elk Management 

 
• OSP Review – (Samuels) 

o Enforcement of laws 
o Division Makeup 
o CEP 
o License and tag fees fund enforcement costs 
o Regions (3) 
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Budgets 
 
• Current ODFW budget snapshot (Colbert) 

  
• OSP (Samuels) 
 
• Trends in Hunting and Angling Participation (Elicker) 
 
• Ending Balance (Colbert) 
 
Budget Presentation Q & A 
 
Q: When was the previous license increase before this last one? 
A: The last license fee increase was in 2004. Prior to that it was probably in the mid-90’s 
 
Q: I see a big drop on the graph after the previous fee increases (pg. 20 of handout) 
A: Any time we raise prices we have some loss in sales, often times sales picks back up 
later, but it is part of what is expected when we increase fees. 
 
Comment: Appalled at what other states charge for non-resident tags. Hope ODFW 
continues to keep these prices at a reasonable level for non-resident hunters, this is 
appreciated.  
 
Q: How do you keep your budget out of the hole? 
A: We are not the highest or the lowest state for hunting and fishing fees. We are still 
trying to get out of this economic downturn. ODFW is very sensitive to asking for 
another fee increase. 
 
Q: How many acres does Oregon Department of Fish & Wildlife own, and why don’t you 
liquidate some of these real estate assets to raise funds? 
A: ODFW owns just less than 400,000 acres.  ODFW has sold some assets. 
 
Q: Are there strings attached to federal funding? 
A: Yes, some of the federal funding is ear marked for specific purposes (i.e., Mitchell Act 
money has to be used for salmon in the Columbia basin), while others do not have 
specific purpose.  
 
Q: Does a landowner have any say in the big game management objective (MO) of elk on 
their private ground? The numbers of elk on my property dictate what I do and the 
revenues generated. Since I do not get compensated for elk damage, these elk are going 
to put me out of business if something is not resolved. 
 
A: Commission periodically reviews the MO’s, the Commission sets the process. The 
process is on a five year cycle, and it will be reviewed again in a couple of years. Staff 
will contact Bill Tsiatsos to ensure that he is involved in the next MO process. 
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Q: Why was trout stocking stopped on the Upper Grande Ronde River? 
A: Trout stocking is a problem where we have endangered salmon and steelhead because 
trout compete with salmon and steelhead for food and space.  
 
ODFW used to stock the Upper Grande Ronde with Wallowa Stock Steelhead.  Analysis 
found the fishery was very spotty. In the end, given the pressure of costs to stock, 
perform creel surveys, and the time spent applying for federal permits for the fishery it 
was deemed not worth the cost due to the small return. This is attributable to the poor 
habitat issues and the high water temperatures in the Upper Grande Ronde.   
 
Most of the other steelhead stocking throughout the basin has been successful. An 
example of this is the hatchery production of steelhead and the very successful Wallowa 
River fishery. 
 
Q: After looking at the graphs the numbers of hunters and anglers have gone down 
around the United States. The non-consumptive users are a multi-billion dollar industry 
throughout the nation. Non-consumptive users may not be as populous in northeast 
Oregon, but they are on the west side of the state. Will we see a shift of fish and wildlife 
management costs from the hunters and anglers to the non-consumptive users at the state 
level?  
 
A: In some states fish and wildlife management is much more of a general public burden. 
For example, Missouri added a 1.5% sales tax to fund their fish and game management. 
 
Oregon has done a little of this with the Lottery Funds. Back in the 90’s Lottery Funds 
were earmarked to help with salmon management and state parks. This was renewed a 
few years ago to help again with funding.  
 
Oregon is not a sales tax state, so this avenue of funding has never been an option. Other 
states have an excise tax on real estate, but not in Oregon.  
 
ODFW doesn’t get much General Fund (only 2%) from taxes anymore.  Recent 
initiatives to diversify funding included: 
 

o A tax on bird seed, bird feeders, and birding supplies. This initiative failed in the 
last Legislature.  Another attempt to pass this tax will be made and if successful, 
Oregon would be the first state to have a bird feeder tax.  

o Habitat conservation stamp was created to ask people who don’t hunt and fish to 
support ODFW. 

o Wildlife Area parking permits to for non-consumptive users help fund ODFW 
programs.  
 

ODFW is doing little things to try to pick up money to help the budget.  
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Comment: Struck by the indirect value of non-consumptive users that bring money into 
Oregon counties, if we don’t have biologists in the field, we can’t continue to help 
people, and generate indirect revenue for counties. 
 
Comment: We need to focus on public education. 
 
Question: State employees are paid too much, and they do not support the public enough 
and/or they do not support the ideals of the public. Mad to see the past Northeast Region 
Manager support the US Forest Service Travel Management Plan. 
 
A: ODFW does listen to our public, an example of this is the cougar target areas are 
being worked on for predator management and the mule deer initiative has been 
undertaken to help improve populations.  Hunters and anglers are paying a lot of the bill 
for predator management. 
 
Comment: Need to support the hunter and angler views because these are the people 
paying for fish and wildlife management in Oregon. 
 
A: We sure are trying to support the people who are paying.  The positions we take are 
based on what is best for fish and wildlife and their utilization. Unfortunately everyone is 
not always going to agree with the positions we take. It is important to hear what people 
have to say in the areas of what are we doing right, and what are we not doing right. 
 
Comment (Bobby Levy): If you want to be heard attend the Commission Meetings and 
email us. When you come before the Commission we don’t take it lightly. We want 
what’s best for the whole state. We all take this job very seriously.  
 
ODFW works hard on this budget process; I don’t know of any other state agency that 
asks what you (public) want built in to the budget. 
 
Q: Who is liable for damage that results from habitat improvement projects? 
 
A: Sounds like a USFS project that GRMW funded. Recommend going to the DSL 
website, there is a process to deal with emergency fill and removal situations.  
Additionally, I would encourage you to contact the USFS and work with them directly on 
this issue.  
 
Any other issues or questions - No response 
If you are not comfortable in this setting you can write your comments on the comment 
form and mail, fax, or email them to us. We will be in front of our Commission several 
times. 
 



Attachment 2 
 

9 

Oregon Department of Fish & Wildlife 
Town Hall Budget Meeting 

May 2, 2012 
Central Oregon Community College 

Bend, Oregon 
 
ODFW Staff:  
Roy Elicker, Debbie Colbert, Chip Dale, Amy Stuart, Steve Niemela, others from district 
and regional office 
 
Oregon State Police:  Captain Jeff Samuels, Lt. Anderson 
 
Public Participants: Jason Baker, Mike Morris, Rick Craiger, Larry Lee 
 
Welcome – Elicker 
 
Agenda: 
 
Staff & Public Introductions ( 

• Reviewed the handout and ODFW Mission, Principles and Priorities (Director 
Elicker) 

 
• HD Region Review - (Dale) 
• OSP Review – (Samuels) 

 
Budgets 
 
• Current ODFW budget snapshot (Colbert) 
• OSP (Samuels) 
• Trends in Hunting and Angling Participation (Elicker) 
• Ending Balance (Colbert) 
 
Budget Presentation Q & A 
Q:  2011-13 is an approved budget?   
A: Yes 
 
Q:  License revenue goes into dedicated fund?  
A: Used for core programs with a portion going to dedicated funds, such as A & H, etc… 
 
Q:  What are dedicated license fees versus general license fees?  
A:  Dedicated would be A & H, sheep/goat tags, etc… 
 
Q:  What is “other funds – obligated?” and why is it so large?   
A: Mitigation, egg funds, anything where we are contracted to deliver something 
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Q:  Can you break down federal funding?   
A: $40 mil is excise taxes, other big funders are BPA and USACE  
 
Q:  What controls where federal funds go?   
A:  Fishing license funding stays with fish programs and same for wildlife 
 
Q:  What supports admin?   
A: 50/50 license dollars and indirect charged on fed grants 
 
Q:  Does ODFW have control over step increases, PERS, pay raises?  
A: No, it is determined through SEIU and negotiated through DAS.   
 
Q:  If budget issues are severe, ODFW cannot negotiate, they can only reduce 
workforce?  A: Yes – negotiations are made statewide, such as mandatory furlough days 
 
Q:   What was 2009-11 total funds budget for OSP?  
A: 2007-09 was $32.5 million - OSP couldn’t readily locate number of 2009-11 
 
Q:   When ODFW increased amount they gave to OSP, how did that affect OSP?   
A: There are fewer positions now, but costs are higher to maintain work force with 
necessary equipment. 
 
Comment: Budget model is broken and needs to be fixed.  Wildlife programs are 
underfunded.   
 
Q:  Enforcing TMAs need partnerships with OSP to make sure it happens.  Have any of 
the forests approached OSP to combine efforts and form agreements to increase 
enforcement and allow OSP to enforce USFS road closures?   
A: There have been limited discussions, but nothing has been adopted. 
 
Q: Can OSP issue a citation if someone sees a violation taking place on USFS land?   
A: No, not at this point in time.  USFS officers won’t issue a citation unless they see 
violation taking place.  OSP can enforce green dot road closure without seeing violation 
occurring, cannot enforce on general forest lands. 
 
Q:  Was in favor of fee increases in 2008, but thought it was a poor solution.  In 2009-11, 
did we expect higher revenues?   
A:  The fee increase did not take effect until part way through the biennium so we did not 
get full benefit.   
 
Comment:  We have got to get off the dime in what we will be doing in the long term.  If 
we ask for another fee increase in a couple years, the hunters will go ballistic and will not 
support the agency and buy licenses.  It is happening in MT, CO and other western states. 
 
Comment:  There are a lot of people who have a good amount of disposable income and 
how much they are willing to pay for a quality hunting experience.  Oregon is out of that 
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game due to its rules.  ODFW is basing its program on the casual hunter who spends a 
few days in the woods.   
 
Comment:   If there is less opportunity and less quality and we are going to charge more 
for it, to an already aging hunting population, more hunters will stay home.  We need to 
start changing the funding model for wildlife.   
Response:  The fishing is a magnitude better than it was 30-40 years ago so we should 
see more anglers, yet we still see a decline in participation.  There are societal issues that 
we just can’t control. 
 
Q:   ODFW is providing a service to the paying public.  As the need declines (lower 
participation) do we still need to manage those services at the same level?   
A: We do a lot of things besides manage mule deer for hunters.  The cost is not shared 
across the landscape.  The fee increase is generally about 20% and most of that was due 
to increased opportunity for less expensive youth hunting opportunities. 
 
Comment:  In 1968 the cost of a hunting license, playing golf, etc… was a good deal.  If 
you look at how the cost of recreation has increased over time, the cost of hunting/fishing 
has increased on a much slower trajectory.  We should pay twice as much and be happy, 
but that is not the perception from the marketplace.   
 
Comment:   OSP is woefully understaffed.   
 
Comment: All in favor of getting other people to pay for this (speaking as a hunter).  
Doesn’t think it will happen though.  Outdoor resources are not on the agenda for the vast 
majority of politicians in this state.  The way we are funded now (the state), the money 
would need to come from somewhere else.  If the hunting community does not fix the 
problem itself, it will not get fixed 
 
Q:  Concerned because governor will get to choose how ODFW spends money.  Money 
will not be spent how hunters want to see it spent and ODFW will not be able to stop it.  
The public need to stop griping to ODFW; the governor decides the budget so complain 
to him. 
 
Q:  Most of general population does not know about these meetings.  Notice was too 
short to plan on attending.  He only gets notified because he is involved with other 
committees.  There are people who stop at Wholesale Sports and look at bulletin board; 
we could post notices there.  Advertise through POS agents.  Public notices on TV 
stations. 
A: We are open to new suggestions on how to get more people involved 
 
Comment:  Use email – it’s cheap and can reach lots of people with little cost.  
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Oregon Department of Fish & Wildlife 
Town Hall Budget Meeting 

May 3, 2012 
North Bend Library 
North Bend, Oregon 

 
ODFW Staff: Roy Elicker, Debbie Colbert, Larry Cooper, Russ Stauff, Tim Walters, 
Meghan Collins, Mike Gray, Stuart Love, Bill Kinyoun, Tom Rumreich, Chris Claire  
 
OSP Staff: Jeff Samuels, Dave Gifford, Ethan Wilson 
 
Public attendance: 16 
 
Budget Presentation Q&A and Comments: 
 
Q:  Does any of OSP’s aerial budget go to help manage wolves in eastern Oregon or help 
with Wildlife Services? 
A:  OSP investigates unlawful take of wolves; deals with animals when unlawfully taken. 
 
Q:  How much does it cost to fund a trooper? 
A:  A trooper is $250,000 per biennium.  
 
Q:  What’s percentage of warmwater anglers? 
A:  2006 Angler Survey – an estimated 18 percent considered themselves warmwater 
anglers.  
 
Q:  What were top two fish species to angler for? 
A:  Trout was number 1. 
 
Comment: As a hunter education instructor, not all kids can register online in advance; 
we schedule classes, kids pick up registration packets at our business, but now it’s hard to 
do (can’t pull the info from online). We can’t get kids’ names ahead of time. Adds work 
for volunteers. I don’t think they get enough safety information in online classes. In 22 
years of teaching, Coos County has an outstanding program, and we have kids from 
across the state coming here. Patches are a nice reward, but I was told they are too 
expensive and will not be available after current supply runs out. Also, I now have to buy 
the hunter orange hats for my kids. 
 
Q: Why are the guns for kids to use are being pulled – it’s a waste of money to have 
bought these no-fire gun kits. 
A:  It’s a national deal with the gun kits because of a live round being put into one of 
these guns. 
 
Q:  What was cost to implement mandatory reporting and where will revenue go? 
A:  Reporting is not meant for revenue generation; it is meant to gather biological 
information to set season tags, etc. ODFW calling hunters (to get the information) was 
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$440,000 per biennium. Once mandatory reporting is in, we still need a few years of 
calling as well for statistical purposes. Of states that have mandatory reporting, we were 
one of the last states to implement it. 
 
Q:  How much did it cost to implement predator management donations program? 
A:  We estimated as much as $25,000 one-time cost. Initial dollars coming in will repay 
what the program cost, then dollars afterwards will go to programs. Vendor hasn’t given 
us final bill. 
 
Q:  Not much advertising on predator management donations in the hunting regs as 
compared to all the advertising for mandatory reporting. Can you sell this program 
better? Not advertised much through the POS agents, I was not asked when I bought my 
license at a small vendor. 
A:  You will see it emphasized more in upcoming Big Game Regulations. The predatory 
donation was set up fast. For mandatory reporting, legislators wanted to give hunters 
plenty of notice. 
 
Q:  How much is ODFW spending for predator management? 
A:  About $840,000 this biennium for ODFW and Dept. of Agriculture. 
 
Comment: ODFW funds about 7% of WS, counties fund 73%. The problem is counties 
likely to lose funding for this program which is very important to landowners. 
Landowners create habitat; we’re asking ODFW to fund greater portion of WS program. 
Response: Important to have strong presence during budget process. There is a group of 
Ag, ODFW, and Wildlife Services working together; this group will meet again in June 
but no plan ready to go, we aren’t ready to move forward this session.  
 
Comment: County putting in about $123,000; ODFW and Dept of Ag each put in $7,500. 
Coos County is the owner of wildlife damage problems. The bears are causing a lot of 
damage stripping trees, predominately west of Hwy 101 near Bandon. How do we partner 
together to solve this? 
 
Comment: Concerned about coastal lakes and how you prioritize money for warmwater 
fisheries. I also fish for salmon and think salmon and warmwater fish can coexist. At 
Siltcoos Lake, the bass fishery is declining, there are food chain issues and water quality 
issues, and I hope something can be done. Cormorants were all over, now they are gone - 
went to Tenmile Lakes. Coho going into Siltcoos too, bass wouldn’t affect coho very 
much. Can something be done to allow bass to recuperate? At Tenmile, young are not 
surviving the cormorants. Tenmile affects the local economy and if that fishery goes 
downhill, it’ll affect the economy. We’re not seeing any young bass being caught.  
Response: We’re starting to turn a corner in cormorant management; making progress 
with the feds.  
 
Comment: I’m very concerned w/the underfunding of OSP budget, and I think it’s a huge 
mistake not to fully fund as much as possible. Without OSP being out, I see more illegal 
activity coming. People will know there’s lack of funding and they’ll come out of the 
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woodwork. One poacher can kill up to 300 deer in a watershed in a few years. Recipe for 
disaster in getting fee increases when there’s nothing left to hunt. It’s been a downward 
slide, and I see it getting worse.  
Response: For 2013-2015, one out of every four hunting and fishing license dollars are 
going to go to OSP. It’s a priority for ODFW to figure out the funding. 
 
Q: When are we going to put money into Bandon Hatchery? Holding pens that haven’t 
been fixed in over 4 years. 
A: We put request in to R&E and now have money to fix those.  
 
Q: How do you know mandatory reporting is accurate (pass up deer for trophy)? 
A: We just want to know if a person harvested, not how many they passed up for a 
trophy. 
 
Comment:  Even though I was a HE instructor in the past, Oregon won’t issue me a card 
so I can hunt out of state. 
 
Q: Has OSP gotten money from the feds for the troll program? 
A: Yes, we have l trooper in Astoria. 
 
Q: Can you speak to $90K OSP for marine reserves? 
A: We were unsure what level of calls we’d get, so the $90K is a placeholder. If not used, 
will be carried forward 
 
Comment: Thank you for holding to 6 year no fee increase. It seems like commercial fees 
haven’t been raised in quite a while and seems reasonable to have an increase at 6 years 
rather than big jump at 8. 
A: Commercial fees have not been adjusted for a least a decade. 
 
Q:  Fishery managers need to loosen up on harvest restrictions. Have a huge run of coho 
in Siuslaw. 
A: We want to harvest more wild coho and NOAA Fisheries won’t let us. We’re pushing 
hard to get more wild coho. We have harvest cap of 15% of the run. The quota is set by 
Pacific Fishery Management Council. 
 
Comment: Save OSP. Between predators and poachers, there’s nothing left to hunt, and 
I’m considering not getting a license. 
 
Comment: Concern with limiting cutthroat bag limit given cutthroat bag limit.  
 
Comment:  I talked to a Douglas County rancher who lost 60 lambs to coyote; we’re 
working hard to provide habitat and food, etc. for livestock and wildlife. We need to get 
this under control. ODFW needs to ensure this program is fully funded at state level 
rather than county level. 
 
Q: How much is in budget for land management that ODFW owns or will acquire? 
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A: We’ll get that for you. 
 
Comment: On legislative task force for cormorants; ODFW has been a real good 
participate in this process. What we found out is we have to run through certain hoops to 
get to something we think will be effective. Comments to get cormorant management 
back to the state were very good. I think we’re seeing some movement. 
 
Q:  What will ODFW do about wolf hybrids? 
A: We have a lot of reports of wolves all over the state. Idaho wolves are spreading. I 
haven’t heard anything about wolf breeders releasing hybrids.  
 
Q: This year, frustration with the number of wild fish being taken in lower river. One guy 
killed at least 14 wild fish. Try a 1 and 3.  
A: We put together the spring chinook conservation plan with a public advisory 
committee and there was a unanimous decision for15,000 as desired status of wild fish. 
We’ve increased the run to almost 10,000 last year. We don’t identify mortality in the 
lower river as a major limiting factor – it is in the upper river. 1.6 million fin clipped fish 
released are annually from Cole Rivers Hatchery. 
 
Comment: Hound hunting would benefit predator control. 
 
Q: What is ODFW’s position on Salmon for Oregon program? 
A: We’re not that far apart; we’re working on coastal multi-species salmon plan. We’ve 
been talking to them. Certainly money is a big driver in what they want to do; 
 
Comment: Bring sea lions under control. 
 
 
 
 


